

GAHC010212362024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5451/2024

MATIUR RAHMAN
S/O JALAL UDDIN SK, VILL- RAMRAIKUTI PT-II, P.O.- SATRSAL, P.S.-
AGOMANI, DIST- DHUBRI, ASSAM, PIN-783335

2: THE COMMISSIONER
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT
ASSAM
JURIPAR
PANJABARI
GUWAHATI-3

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 21 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF RURAL
DEVELOPMENT, NEW DELHI-110001

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.
ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

3:THE COMMISSIONER
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT
ASSAM
JURIPAR
PANJABARI
GUWAHATI-37

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER -CUM- DISTRICT PROGRAMME CO-
ORDINATOR (DPC)
DHUBRI

P.O.-DHUBRI
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783301

5:THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
DHUBRI ZILLA PARISHAD
DHUBRI
P.O.-DHUBRI
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783301

6:THE PROJECT DIRECTOR
DISTRICT RURAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (DRDA)
DHUBRI
P.O.-DHUBRI
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783301

7:THE BLOCK DEVELOPMENT OFFICER
BIRSING JARUA DEVELOPMENT BLOCK
DHUBRI
P.O.- DHUBRI
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783301

8:THE ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
BIRSING JARUA DEV. BLOCK
DHUBRI
P.O.-DHUBRI
DIST-DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783301

9:THE ACCREDITED ENGINEER
CHALAKURA GAON PANCHAYAT
P.O.-CHALAKURA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783325

10:THE ACCREDITED ENGINEER
GOSSAIDUBI TINDUBI GAON PANCHAYAT
P.O.-FAKIRGANJ
DIST-DHUBRI

ASSAM
PIN-783330

11:THE ACCREDITED ENGINEER
JARUARCHAR GAON PANCHAYAT
P.O.-JARUARCHAR
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783339

12:THE ACCREDITED ENGINEER
MAJERCHAR CHALAKURA GAON PANCHAYAT
P.O.-MAJERCHAR
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783325

13:THE ACCREDITED ENGINEER
MUTHAKHOWA GAON PANCHAYAT
P.O.-MUTHAKHOWA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783323

14:THE ACCREDITED ENGINEER
PORARCHAR GAON PANCHAYAT
P.O.-PORARCHAR
DIST-DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783127

15:THE ACCREDITED ENGINEER
FULKAKATA GAON PANCHAYAT
P.O.-FULKAKATA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783337

16:THE SECRETARY OF CHALAKURA GAON PANCHAYAT
P.O.-CHALAKURA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783325

17:THE SECRETARY OF GOSSAIDUBI TINDUBI GAON PANCHAYAT
P.O.-FAKIRGANJ
DIST-DHUBRI
ASSAM

PIN-783330

18:THE SECRETARY OF JARUARCHAR GAON PANCHAYAT
P.O.-JARUARCHAR
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783339

19:THE SECRETARY OF MAJERCHAR CHALAKURA GAON PANCHAYAT
P.O.-MAJERCHAR
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783325

20:THE SECRETARY OF MUTHAKHOWA GAON PANCHAYAT
P.O.-MUTHAKHOWA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783323

21:THE SECRETARY OF PORARCHAR GAON PANCHAYAT
P.O.-PORARCHAR
DIST-DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783127

22:THE SECRETARY OF FULKAKATA GAON PANCHAYAT
P.O.-FULKAKATA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-78333

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M R KHANDAKAR, MR. A ROHMAN

Advocate for the Respondent : DY.S.G.I., GA, ASSAM,SC, P AND R.D.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE

ORDER

Date : 05.03.2025

Heard Mr. M.R. Khandakar, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Ms. N. Bora, learned State Counsel submits that although she has received the instruction, the

same is incomplete and therefore, prays for further 2 (two) weeks time to obtain complete instruction.

Prayer is allowed.

List this matter on 24.03.2025 so as to enable the learned State Counsel to obtain proper instruction.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant